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ND ref. FOI/16/172 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 18/07/16 request for the following information, additional questions (Q5-Q7) 
being added on 20/07/16: 
 
1. What was the total revenue incoming from patient phone charges in the last financial year? This 

should include all income from phone calls made and received by patients using hospital 
phones, i.e. whether it is the patient paying, or an outside caller who is paying. 

 
Answer: We do not get any patient revenue for telephone charges, this is all outsourced to a 
private company who receive all of the income. 
 
2. What was the total profit (i.e. surplus income) made from patient phone charges in the last 

financial year? As above, this should include all income from phone calls made and received by 
patients using hospital phones, i.e. whether it is the patient paying, or an outside caller who is 
paying 

 
Answer: Please see response above. 
 
3. What was the total revenue incoming from patient TV charges in the last financial year (if any)?  
 
Answer: We do not get any patient revenue for TV charges, this is all outsourced to a private 
company who receive all of the income. 
 
4. What was the total profit (i.e. surplus income) made from patient TV charges in the last financial 

year (if any)?  
 
Answer: Please see response above. 
 
5. Does the Trust use an external company to provide bedside telephone services for patients in 

the Trust's hospitals? If so, please provide the name of the company used. 
 
Answer: Yes. Hospedia. 
 
6. Does this same company provide any other services to the Trust, in addition to bedside 

telephone services? If so, what else does it provide? 
 
Answer: Yes. Bedside TV services. 
 
7. In total, how much does the Trust pay, per year, to this company? (NB: Preferably this should be 

the total amount paid to the company in the last financial year. However, if it is not possible to 
provide this figure for whatever reason - e.g. the Trust has only recently employed the services 
of the company - please could you provide the estimated or agreed payment to the company for 
the current financial year or calendar year). 

 
Answer: The Trust pays nothing, the company keep any income, profits etc. 
 
NB: In all questions, it would be preferable to have the figures for the most recent financial year, 
2015/16. However, if this is not possible - for whatever reason - please provide the most recent 
financial or calendar year for which the data is available. 
 
This FOI is intended to cover all hospitals that are part of the Trust. 
 


